- Consideration of any new issues; and
  - · Public comments.

OWCP transcribes and prepares detailed minutes of Advisory Board meetings. OWCP posts the transcripts and minutes on the Advisory Board web page, http://www.dol.gov/owcp/energy/regs/compliance/AdvisoryBoard.htm, along with written comments, speaker presentations, and other materials submitted to the Advisory Board or presented at Advisory Board meetings.

#### Public Participation, Submissions and Access to Public Record

Advisory Board meetings: All Advisory Board meetings are open to the public. Information on how to participate in the meeting remotely will be posted on the Advisory Board's website.

Submission of comments: You may submit comments using one of the methods listed in the ADDRESSES section. Your submission must include the Agency name (OWCP) and date for this Advisory Board meeting (May 8–9, 2024). OWCP will post your comments on the Advisory Board website and provide your submissions to Advisory Board members.

Because of security-related procedures, receipt of submissions by regular mail may experience significant delays.

Requests to speak and speaker presentations: If you want to address the Advisory Board at the meeting you must submit a request to speak, as well as any written or electronic presentation, by May 1, 2024, using one of the methods listed in the ADDRESSES section. Your request may include:

- The amount of time requested to speak;
- The interest you represent (e.g., business, organization, affiliation), if any; and
  - A brief outline of the presentation.

PowerPoint presentations and other electronic materials must be compatible with PowerPoint 2010 and other Microsoft Office 2010 formats. The Advisory Board Chair may grant requests to address the Board as time and circumstances permit.

Electronic copies of this **Federal Register** notice are available at http://www.regulations.gov. This notice, as well as news releases and other relevant information, are also available on the Advisory Board's web page at http://www.dol.gov/owcp/energy/regs/compliance/AdvisoryBoard.htm.

Signed at Washington, DC.

#### Christopher Godfrey,

Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs.

[FR Doc. 2024–08059 Filed 4–15–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-CR-P

## NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION

[NARA-2024-028]

# National Industrial Security Program Policy Advisory Committee (NISPPAC); Meeting

**AGENCY:** Information Security Oversight Office (ISOO), National Archives and Records Administration (NARA).

**ACTION:** Notice of Federal Advisory Committee meeting.

**SUMMARY:** We are announcing an upcoming National Industrial Security Program Policy Advisory Committee (NISPPAC) meeting in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act and implementing regulations.

**DATES:** The meeting will be on May 1, 2024 from 10 a.m.-1 p.m. EDT.

**ADDRESSES:** This meeting will be a virtual meeting. See **SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION** below.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Heather Harris Pagán, ISOO Program Analyst, by telephone at 202.357.5351 or by email at *ISOO@nara.gov*. Contact ISOO at *ISOO@nara.gov* and the NISPPAC at *NISPPAC@nara.gov*.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This meeting is open to the public in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (5 U.S.C. app 2) and implementing regulations at 41 CFR 102–3. The Committee will discuss National Industrial Security Program policy matters.

Procedures: Members of the public must register in advance for the virtual meeting through the Intellor link https://events.intellor.com/?do=register&t=7&p=507793 if they wish to attend. NISPPAC members, ISOO employees, and speakers should send an email to NISPPAC@nara.gov for the appropriate registration information instead of registering with the above link.

#### Merrily Harris,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2024–07959 Filed 4–15–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7515–01–P

## NATIONAL CREDIT UNION ADMINISTRATION

#### **Sunshine Act Meetings**

TIME AND DATE: 10 a.m., Thursday, April 18, 2024.

**PLACE:** Board Room, 7th Floor, Room 7B, 1775 Duke Street (All visitors must use Diagonal Road Entrance), Alexandria, VA 22314–3428.

**STATUS:** Open.

#### MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

1. NCUA Rules and Regulations, Part 749, Records Preservation Program.

### CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Melane Conyers-Ausbrooks, Secretary of the Board, Telephone: 703–518–6304.

#### Melane Conyers-Ausbrooks,

Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 2024-08107 Filed 4-12-24; 11:15 am]

BILLING CODE 7535-01-P

#### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

#### **Sunshine Act Meetings**

The National Science Board hereby gives notice of the scheduling of a teleconference of the National Science Board/National Science Foundation Commission on Merit Review (MRX) for the transaction of National Science Board business pursuant to the NSF Act and the Government in the Sunshine Act

**TIME AND DATE:** Wednesday, April 17, 2024, from 4–6 p.m. EDT.

**PLACE:** This meeting will be via videoconference through the National Science Foundation, 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22314.

STATUS: Closed.

**MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:** The agenda is: Commission Chair's remarks about the agenda; Discussion of Preliminary Recommendations; Commission Chair's closing remarks.

#### CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Point of contact for this meeting is: Chris Blair, *cblair@nsf.gov*, 703/292–7000. Meeting information and updates may be found at *www.nsf.gov/nsb*.

#### Ann E. Bushmiller,

 $Senior\ Counsel\ to\ the\ National\ Science\ Board\ Office.$ 

[FR Doc. 2024–08126 Filed 4–12–24; 11:15 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P